
 
 

 

      Item #589-239
 Model #GSS00005B

USE AND CARE GUIDE 

STEEL SOLAR SWING

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,
call Customer Service.

1-877-527-0313

HOMEDEPOT.COM
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1 YEAR FRAME AND FABRIC WARRANTY

WHAT IS COVERED
We warrant the frame and fabric to be free of manufacturing defects to the original purchaser for one year.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
It remains the customer’s responsibility for freight and package charges to and from our service center. This warranty does not cover 

.
We reserve the right to make the substitutions with similar merchandise, if the model in question is no longer in production.

Contact the Customer Service Team at 1-887-527-0313 or visit www.HomeDepot.com. 

PLANNING ASSEMBLY
Read all instructions before assembly.

To avoid damaging this product, assemble it on a soft, non-abrasive
surface such as carpet or cardboard.

NOTE: More than one person may be required to 
complete the assembly for this product.
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Pre-Assembly (continued)
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Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.

HARDWARE INCLUDED

NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual size.

AA BB CC DD EE FF

GG HH II

Part Description  Quantity

AA M8x95 Bolt and nut

BB  

CC

8

6

M8x60 Bolt

M6x78 Bolt and nut 8

DD M6x35 Bolt and nut 4
EE M6x35 Bolt 2
FF M6x30 Bolt and nut 4
GG Plastic spacer 8
HH Hex wrench 1
II Wrench 1



Pre-Assembly (continued) 

PACKAGE CONTENTS
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Part Description  Quantity

A Top bar

C
2

1

Back leg

Front leg 2

D Side bar 2

Part Description  Quantity

K Left curved bar

L

M

1

1

Right curved bar

Top straight bar 1

Front light tube 1N
E Leg connector 1 O Back light tube 1
F Foot cap 4
G Seat 1

P Canopy 1

H Back 1
I Arm 2
J Spring hook 2

Q Screw knob 2
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Assembly

Assembling the legs

Insert the foot caps (F) onto the bottom of the front legs (C) and back legs (B). 

Stand the front leg (C) and back leg (B) upright. 

Insert the top bar (A) into the back leg (B). 

Align the three holes on the front leg (C) to the two holes on back leg (B) and the one hole on the top bar (A). 
Secure the bars together using M8x95 bolts and nuts (AA). 

Repeat the previous steps for the second set of legs (C and B).

Attach the side bar (D) to the back leg (B) and front leg (C) using M6x78 bolts and nuts (CC). 

Attach the second side bar (D) to the other set of legs.

Attach the leg connector (E) to the side bar (D) using M6x35 bolts and nuts (DD).
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Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly (continued)

Attaching the seat and back to the arms

Attach the seat (G) to the two arms (I) by aligning the bottom holes of the arms (I) to the holes on the seat (G). Place an M8 plastic 
spacer between the aligned holes and attach the arms (I) to the seat (G) using M8x60 bolts (BB). 

Attach the back (H) to the two arms (I) by aligning the upper holes of the arms (I) to the holes on the back (H). Place a plastic spacer 
between the aligned holes and attach the arms (I) to the seat (H) using M8x60 bolts (BB). 

Attach the spring hooks (J) to the top of the two arms (I)
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Assembly (continued)

Connecting the seat to the frame

Attach the arms (I) to the top bar (A) using the spring hooks (J).
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Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



Assembly (continued)

Assembling the top frame

Attach the back light tube (O) and front light tube (N) to the left curved bar (L) and right curved bar (K) using M6x30 bolts and nuts (FF).

Insert the light tube plugs into the plug holes of the top curved bar (K).
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Assembly (continued)

Placing the canopy

Attach the top straight bar (M) to the right curved bar (L) and left curved bar (K) using M6x35 bolts (EE).

Place the canopy (P) on the assembled top frame.

5
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Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.
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Assembly (continued)

Attaching the top frame to the legs

Attach the assembled top frame from step 4 to the top bars (A) using the screw knobs (Q). 

Connect the plug on top bar (A) to the charger in the canopy. 
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Assembly (continued)

Tightening all bolts

Tighten all the bolts.

Check to ensure that the swing is tightly assembled and stable before use. 

7

Care and Cleaning

For the best results, clean the frame with a damp cloth, and dry thoroughly. This will help prevent mildew by removing dirt particles 
that may accumulate.

Do not clean with abrasive materials, bleach, or solvents.
Store the swing in a dry, sheltered place when not in use.

11 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Please contact 1-877-527-0313 for further assistance.



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Customer Service. 

1-877-527-0313

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Retain this manual for future use. 



 
 

 

Artículo Núm. 000-000
Modelo Núm. GSS00005J

GUÍA DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO

COLUMPIO SOLAR DE ACERO

¿Preguntas, problemas o piezas faltantes?
Antes de devolverlo a la tienda, llama al Servicio al Cliente.

1-888-628-1888

HOMEDEPOT.COM
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GARANTÍA DE 1 AÑO PARA EL ARMAZÓN Y LA TELA

QUÉ CUBRE LA GARANTÍA
Le garantizamos al comprador original que el armazón y la tela no presentarán defectos de fabricación durante un año.

QUÉ NO CUBRE LA GARANTÍA
El cliente es responsable de los cargos por �ete y empaque desde y hacia nuestro centro de servicio. Esta garantía no cubre el uso comercial, 
herrajes, daños por desastres naturales, incendios, congelamiento ni uso abusivo. Además, las piezas compradas aparte no están cubiertas 
bajo esta garantía. Nos reservamos el derecho de sustituir el producto por mercancía similar, si el modelo en cuestión ya no se fabrica.

Comuníquese con el equipo de Servicio al Cliente por el teléfono 1-888-628-1888 o visite www.HomeDepot.com.

PLANIFICAR EL ENSAMBLAJE
Lee todas las instrucciones antes de ensamblar.

Para evitar dañar el artículo, ensámblalo sobre una super�cie suave, 
no abrasiva, como una alfombra o cartón.

NOTA: Se puede necesitar más de una persona 
para ensamblar completamente este producto.
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Preensamblaje (continuación)
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Por favor, llama al 1-888-628-1888 para más ayuda.

HERRAJES INCLUIDOS

NOTA: No se muestra el tamaño real de los herrajes.

AA BB CC DD EE FF

GG HH II

Pieza  Descripción Cantidad

AA Perno y tuerca M8x90

BB  

CC

8

6

Perno y tuerca M8x60

Perno y tuerca M6x78 8

DD Perno y tuerca M6x55 4
EE Perno y tuerca M6x38 2
FF Perno y tuerca M6x30 4
GG Espaciador de plástico M8 8
HH Llave hexagonal 1
II Llave 1



Preensamblaje (continuación)

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
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Pieza Descripción Cantidad

A Barra superior

C
2

1

Pata trasera

Pata frontal 2

D Barra lateral 2

Pieza Descripción Cantidad

K Barra izquierda curva 

L

M

1

1

Barra derecha curva 

Barra superior recta 1

Tubo liviano delantero 1N
E Conector de [atas 1 O Tubo liviano trasero 1
F Tapa de la pata 4
G Asiento 1

P Toldo 1

H Respaldo 1
I Brazo 2
J Gancho de resorte 2

Q Perilla roscada 2

A

B

P

K

N

M

A

C

B

D

H

G

I

J

F

E

Q

O

L



Ensamblaje

Cómo ensamblar las patas

Inserta las tapas de las patas (F) en la parte inferior de las patas frontales (C) y las patas traseras (B).

Coloca en posición vertical la pata frontal (C) y la pata trasera (B).

Inserta la barra superior (A) en la pata trasera (B).

Alinea los tres ori�cios de la pata delantera (C) con los dos ori�cios de la pata trasera (B) y el ori�cio de la barra superior (A).
Asegura las barras juntas usando pernos y tuercas M8x90 (AA).

Repite el paso anterior para el segundo juego de patas (C y B).

Sujeta la barra lateral (D) a la pata trasera (B) y la pata frontal (C) usando los pernos y tuercas M6x78 (CC).

Sujeta la segunda barra de lateral (D) al otro juego de patas.

Sujeta el conector de la pata (E) a la barra lateral (D) usando pernos y tuercas M6x55 (DD).

1
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Para más ayuda, por favor, llama al 1-888-628-1888.
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Ensamblaje (continuación)

Cómo instalar el asiento y el respaldo a los brazos

Sujeta el asiento (G) a los dos brazos (I) alineando los ori�cios inferiores de los brazos (I) con los ori�cios del asiento (G). Coloca un 
espaciador de plástico M8 entre los ori�cios alineados y sujeta los brazos (I) al asiento (G) con los pernos y tuercas M8x60 (BB).

Sujeta el respaldo (H) a los dos brazos (I) alineando los ori�cios superiores de los brazos (I) con los ori�cios del respaldo (H). Coloca un 
espaciador de plástico M8 entre los ori�cios alineados y sujeta los brazos (I) al asiento (H) con los pernos y tuercas M8x60 (BB).

Sujeta los ganchos de resorte (J) a la parte superior de los dos brazos (I).
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Ensamblaje (continuación)

Cómo conectar el asiento al armazón

Sujeta los brazos (I) a la barra superior (A) usando los ganchos de resorte (J).

3
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Por favor, llama al 1-888-628-1888 para más ayuda.
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Ensamblaje (continuación)

Cómo ensamblar el armazón superior

Sujeta el tubo de la luz posterior (O) y el tubo de la luz frontal  (N) a la barra curva izquierda (L) y a la barra curva derecha (K) con los 
pernos y tuercas M6x30 (FF).

Inserta las clavijas del tubo de la luz en los ori�cios destinados de enchufe de la barra curva superior (K).
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Ensamblaje (continuación)

Cómo colocar el toldo

Sujeta la barra superior recta (M) a la barra curva derecha (L) y a la barra curva izquierda (K) con los pernos y tuercas M6x38 (EE).

Coloca el toldo (P) en el armazón superior ensamblado.

5

9 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Por favor, llama al 1-888-628-1888 para más ayuda.
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Ensamblaje (continuación)

Cómo sujetar el armazón superior a las patas

Sujeta el armazón superior ensamblado en el paso 4 a las barras superiores (A) usando las perillas roscadas(Q).

Conecta el enchufe de la barra superior (A) al cargador en el toldo.
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Ensamblaje (continuación)

Apretar todos los pernos

Ajusta todos los pernos.

Veri�ca para asegurarte de que el columpio esté �rmemente ensamblado y estable antes de usarlo.

7

Mantenimiento y Limpieza

Para mejores resultados, limpia el armazón con un paño húmedo y seca bien. Esto ayudará a prevenir la aparición de moho al quitar 
las partículas de polvo que puedan acumularse.

No limpies con materiales abrasivos, blanqueador o solventes.

Mantén el columpio alejado del fuego, el calor extremo, condiciones de congelamiento e inclemencias del tiempo como lluvia, granizo, 
aguanieve, nieve o viento.

Almacena el columpio en un lugar seco y protegido cuando no esté en uso.

11 HOMEDEPOT.COM
Por favor, llama al 1-888-628-1888 para más ayuda.



¿Preguntas, problemas o piezas faltantes?
Antes de regresar a la tienda, llama al Servicio al Cliente.

1-888-628-1888

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Conserva este manual para uso en el futuro.
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